
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 349-350. 	465 

No. 450, A.] 	 [Published June 22, 1925. 

CHAPTER 349. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.35 of the statutes, 
relating to net licenses to catch whitefish and cisco in Lake Men-
dota and Lake Monona in Dane county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (I) of section 29.35 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (29.35) (1) Net licenses which shall author-
ize the use of dip nets with a diameter of not more than eight feet 
and with meshes not less than one and one-half inches, for taking, 
catching or killing whitefish or cisco in any of the inland waters 
of the state * * * may be issued by the state conservation 
commission, subject to the provisions of section 29.09, to any resi-
dent of the state duly applying therefor. * * * Licenses 
which shall authorize the use of not exceeding one hundred feet 
of gill net, with meshes not less than two and three-fourths inches 
may also be issued by the commission * 	* for the catch- 
ing of whitefish or ciscos, respectively, in 	* Lake Men- 
dota and Lake Monona in Dane county. The fee for each such 
license is one dollar. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 19, 1925. 

No. 259, A.] 	 [Published June 22, 1925. 

CHAPTER 350. 

AN ACT to amend section 45.15 of the statutes, relating to sol-
diers' relief commissions in counties having a population of 
one hundred thousand and over. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 45.15 of the statutes is amended to read : 

45.15 The county board shall allow the members of the commis-
sion the same rate of compensation as is fixed by law for their 
own compensation and also the amount of their actual expenses 
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incurred in the performance of their duties, on the presentation 
of an itemized statement thereof ; provided, that compensation 
shall not be allowed for more than four meetings in each year; 
and provided further that any such county board may allow each 
year, to the secretary of such commission a sum not to exceed 
fifty dollars, the same to be in lieu of all other compensation, and 
that in any county having a population of one hundred thousand 
or over according to the last previous census the board may fix 
a salary for the members of the commission, * * * not ex-
ceeding * * * six hundred dollars per annum, which shall 
be in full for all services and expenses, except disbursements for 
stationery and postage, and which shall be payable at the same 
time as other salaries are paid; and provided further, that the 
board of any such county may * * * provide for the em-
ployment of an assistant secretary of the soldiers' relief commis-
sion, who shall be an honorably discharged soldier, sailor or ma-
rine of any war of the United States, or such other person as the 
commission may employ, and fix his compensation at not to exceed 
twelve hundred dollars per annum. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 19, 1925. 

No. 214, A.] 	 [Published June 22, 1925. 

CHAPTER 351. 

AN ACT to amend subsections (1) and (7) of section 29.34 and 
subsection (4) of section 29.37 of the statutes, relating to net 
licenses and set line licenses in certain waters. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) and (7) of section 29.34 and sub-

section (4) of section 29.37 are amended to read : (29.34) (1) 
Net licenses which shall authorize the use of nets, as limited 
herein, during the period of time extending from the fifteenth 
day of June to the next succeeding fifteenth day of April, except 
that buffalo nets having meshes not smaller than five inches, 
stretched measure, in the pots; and frame nets whose frame at 


